

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR TECHNOLOGY COMPANIES
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006

*Counsel for Google LLC
and Reddit, Inc.*

MARC J. ZWILLINGER
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY G. LANDIS
ZWILLGEN PLLC
1900 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-3585
marc@zwillgen.com

*Counsel for Amazon.com, Inc.,
Apple Inc., Cisco Systems,
Inc., Dropbox, Inc., eBay
Inc., Facebook, Inc., HP Inc.,
Mozilla, Oath, salesforce.
com, inc., SAP, and Verizon*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. CONGRESS DID NOT CONTEMPLATE THE DIFFICULT QUESTIONS POSED BY MODERN TECHNOLOGY, INCLUDING U.S. COMPANIES STORING DATA ABROAD, WHEN IT PASSED THE SCA.....	9
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT REACHED THE CONCLUSION DICTATED BY THE SCA AS CURRENTLY WRITTEN	14
III. ENFORCING THIS WARRANT IN THESE CIRCUMSTANCES WILL HAVE IMPACT OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES AND IS THEREFORE EXTRATERRITORIAL	19
A. The Government’s Position Could Provoke Reciprocation from Foreign Governments	21
B. The Government’s Position Could Undermine the MLAT Process.....	23

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
IV. ONLY CONGRESS CAN DECIDE HOW SECTION 2703 SHOULD APPLY BEYOND U.S. BORDERS.....	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Chew Heong v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 536 (1884)	24
<i>Engleman v. Murray</i> , 546 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Corp.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	19
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	26
<i>In re 381 Search Warrants Directed to Facebook, Inc.</i> , 78 N.E.3d 141 (N.Y. 2017)	18
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	26
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	20, 29
<i>Konop v. Hawaiian Airlines, Inc.</i> , 302 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010)	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. Eur. Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)	25, 29
<i>United States v. Bach</i> , 310 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2002)	18-19
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	16
<i>United States v. Krueger</i> , 809 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>United States v. LaCoste</i> , 821 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>United States v. Sofsky</i> , 287 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2002)	10
<i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 489 U.S. 353 (1989)	24
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)	18

Cited Authorities

Page

STATUTES

Stored Communications Act (SCA),
18 U.S.C. § 2701 *et seq.* *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2703 *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2703(a)1

18 U.S.C. § 2703(c)1

LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITIES

International Communications Privacy Act, S.
1671, 115th Congress (July 27, 2017), *available*
at [https://www.congress.gov/bill/115th-
congress/senate-bill/1671/text](https://www.congress.gov/bill/115th-congress/senate-bill/1671/text)14

Section 2(3)14

Section 2(3)(A)14

Section 2(3)(C)14

FOREIGN LAW

Charter of Fundamental Rights of the
European Union, arts. 7-8, 2012 O.J. (C 326)
391 (Oct. 26, 2012).....21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, art. 8, 213 U.N.T.S. 222 (Nov. 4, 1950)	21
G.A. Res. 217 (III) A, Universal Declaration of Human Rights (Dec. 10, 1948)	21
G.A. Res. 2200A(XI), Int'l Covenant on Civil and Political Rights art. 17 (adopted Dec. 16, 1966, entry into force Mar. 23, 1976)	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary (10 th ed. 2014), <i>available at</i> Westlaw BLACKS	23
Blackstone, 4 Commentaries on the Laws of England 292 (1765-1779)	19
<i>Data Stored Abroad: Ensuring Lawful Access and Privacy Protection in the Digital Era: Hearing Before the H. Judiciary Comm.</i> (June 15, 2017) (witness testimony), <i>available at</i> https://judiciary.house.gov/hearing/data-stored-abroad-ensuring-lawful-access-privacy-protection-digital-era/	27, 28
Dimitra DeFotis, <i>India Facebook Users Surpass U.S.: Is It Demonetization, Apple?</i> , Barron's (July 14, 2017), https://www.barrons.com/articles/india-facebook-users-surpass-u-s-is-it-apple-demonetization-1499982716	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Keith D. Foote, <i>A Brief History of Cloud Computing</i> , Dataversity (June 22, 2017), http://www.dataversity.net/brief-history-cloud-computing/	13
Orin S. Kerr, <i>The Next Generation Communications Privacy Act</i> , 162 U. Penn. L. Rev. 373 (2014).....	11, 12, 13
Yvonne Lee, <i>Compuserve, MCI Mail Introduce Gateways To Internet Network</i> , InfoWorld (Sept. 25, 1989).....	11
Melissa Medina, <i>The Stored Communications Act: An Old Statute for Modern Times</i> , 63 Am. U. L. Rev. 267 (2013).....	12
David C. Mowery & Tim Simcoe, <i>Is the Internet a U.S. Invention? An Economic and Technological History of Computer Networking</i> , 31 Res. Pol'y 1369 (2002)	12
Deirdre K. Mulligan, <i>Reasonable Expectations in Electronic Communications: A Critical Perspective on the Electronic Communications Privacy Act</i> , 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1557 (2004)	11
Pew Research Center, <i>Smartphone Ownership and Internet Usage Continues to Climb in Emerging Economies</i> 4 (Feb. 2016).....	10, 11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations § 321, cmt. a.	24
U.S. DOJ, <i>The Electronic Frontier: The Challenge of Unlawful Conduct Involving the Use of the Internet, A Report of the President's Working Group on Unlawful Conduct on the Internet</i> 21-22 (March 2000), available at https://www.hsdl.org/?view&did=3029	22
Teddy Wayne, <i>A Eulogy for the Long, Intimate Email</i> , N.Y. Times (July 11, 2015), https:// www.nytimes.com/2015/07/12/style/a-eulogy- for-the-long-intimate-email.html	11
